are to be allocated among such accounts), and which expenses are to be charged to and paid from the accounts of one
or more identified groups of participants (and how they are to be allocated among such accounts).

2.  Accounting Policies – The accompanying financial statements were prepared in conformity with U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP), which require management to make estimates that affect the amounts
reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
Distributions are recorded when paid.

Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

Plan management has determined that the Plan’s previously issued financial statements for December 31, 2008 and for
year then ended, contained a misstatement with respect to the Transfer to the AT&T Puerto Rico Savings Plan. The
investment in the Participant Loans was overstated by the amount of transfers to the AT&T Puerto Rico Savings Plan,
which resulted in an overstatement of the Plan’s Net Assets Available for Benefits as of December 31, 2008. The table
below illustrates the impact by financial statement line item:

Statement of Net Assets Available for Benefits as of December 31, 2008
As

Reported Adjustment Restated

Investments at fair value:
Participant Loans $1,083 $(604 ) $479
Net assets reflecting investments at fair value 4,591 (604 ) 3,987
Net assets available for benefits 4,591 (604 ) 3,987

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits for the year
ended December 31, 2008

As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Transfer to AT&T Puerto Rico Savings Plan $8,073 $604 $8,677
Net assets available for benefits, December 31, 2008 4,591 (604 ) 3,987

Investment Valuation and Income Recognition  Investments are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would
be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. See Note 3 for discussion of fair value measurements. Investments in securities traded on a
national securities exchange are valued at the last reported sales price on the last business day of the year. If no sale
was reported on that date, they are valued at the last reported bid price. Shares of registered investment companies are

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form 11-K